Montgomery v. Social Security Administration Doc. 36
Case 1:17-cv-00526-SCY Document 36 Filed 10/29/20 Page 1 of 5

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

TANYA RENEE MONTGOMERY,
Plaintiff,
VS. Civ. No. 17-526 SCY

ANDREW SAUL,
Commissioner of Social Security,!

Defendant.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES?

THISMATTER comes before the Court oratitiff's Motion For An Order
Authorizing Attorney Fees Pursuant ToWdZ.C. § 406(b), With Supporting Memorandum,
filed October 13, 2020. Doc. 33. The Commissionerciaidis he is not a party to 8§ 406(b) fee
awards and generally takes no piosi on such petitions. Doc. 3gge Gisbrecht v. Barnhart,
535 U.S. 789, 798 n.6 (2002) (the Commissioner “hadimeat financial stake in the answer to
the 8§ 406(b) question; instead, [Jhe plays a part in the fee determination resembling that of a
trustee for the claimants”). Having considetied Motion and the relevant law, the Court
GRANTS Plaintiff's Motion.

BACKGROUND

Tanya Renee Montgomery instituted an action in this Court seeking judicial review of her
denied disability claim. Dod. The Court reversed and remdad to the Social Security

Administration for a rehearing. Doc. 29. Plaintiff subsequently filed an Unopposed Motion For

1 Andrew Saul was sworn in as Commissionethef Social Security Administration on June 17,
2019 and is automatically substituted as a pautguant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
25(d).

2 Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 636(c), the parties eotesl to the undersigdéo conduct any or all
proceedings and to enter an order of judgment. Docs. 3, 8, 9.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-mexico/nmdce/1:2017cv00526/362460/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-mexico/nmdce/1:2017cv00526/362460/36/
https://dockets.justia.com/

Case 1:17-cv-00526-SCY Document 36 Filed 10/29/20 Page 2 of 5

Attorney Fees Pursuant To The Equal Assc&o Justice Act (EAJA). Doc. 31. The Court
granted that motion, awarding attornefggs in the amount of $5,723. Doc. 32.

On January 23, 2020, an Administrative Law Juidgaed a final adinistrative decision,
which was fully favorable to MsVlontgomery. Doc. 33-1. On JuBg, the Agency sent a Notice
of Award calculating Ms. Moigtomery’s past-due benefit amounts. Doc. 33-2. The Agency
noted that it was withholding 25 percenttlois amount, or $27,631.50, in order to pay for
lawyer’s feesld. at 3-4.

Ms. Montgomery’s attorneys, Martone Law Firm, P.A., now seeks $17,631.50 in attorney
fees pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 406(b)(1), and arthashis is within the 25% of past-due
benefits statutorily authorized for attornfiexes for representation court proceedings,
represents a fair contingency femd is justified by the time expended on this case and the skill
of the attorneys. Doc. 33.

LEGAL STANDARD

Attorneys’ fees may be deded from a successful sociacurity claimant’s award of
past-due benefits. Separate subsectiodadj.S.C. § 406 authorize fee awards for
representation before the Ageranyd in court, allowing attorneys receive fees for their work
in both settingsSee 42 U.S.C. § 406(a), (b).

For representation in the administrativeqaedings, the statute permits an attorney to
file a fee petition or a fee agreement with dgency “whenever the Commissioner . . . makes a
determination favorable to theaginant.” 42 U.S.C. § 406(a). tihrneys may currently receive a

maximum award of the lesser of $6,000 or 2&Rthe past-due benefits. 42 U.S.C.



Case 1:17-cv-00526-SCY Document 36 Filed 10/29/20 Page 3 of 5

§ 406(a)(2)(A):see Gisbrecht, 535 U.S. at 794 (explaining the fee petition procéss).

For representation in court proceedings, tooray award fees under § 406(b) when, as
in this case, “the court remands a . . ecfas further proceedings and the Commissioner
ultimately determines that the claimanerttitled to an award qfast-due benefitsMcGraw v.
Barnhart, 450 F.3d 493, 496 (10th Cir. 2006). The statumits a fee award for representation
before a court to 25% of theainant’s past-due benefits. 423JC. § 406(b)(1)(A). Separate
awards of attorney fees formesentation before the Agenaydain court—for example, fees
pursuant to 8§ 406(b) or the Equal Access &iida Act (“EAJA”), 28 U.S.C. § 2412—are not
limited to an aggregate @6% of past-due benefitdrenn v. Astrue, 525 F.3d 931, 936-38 (10th
Cir. 2008). However, if feeare awarded under both EAJA and § 406(b), the attorney must
refund the lesser awato the claimantMicGraw, 450 F.3d at 497 n.2 (10th Cir. 2006).

While § 406(b) permits contingey fee agreements, it requirte® reviewing court to act
as “an independent check” to ensure teasfawarded pursuant to such agreements are
reasonableGisbrecht, 535 U.S. at 807. Fee agreements attyflnenforceable to the extent that
they provide for fees exceedi2§% of past-due benefits, btels may be unreasonable even if
they fall below this number, and there is no pragtion that fees equagrio 25% of past-due
benefits are reasonable. at 807 n.17. The attorney seekfees bears the burden of
demonstrating the reasonableness of thelfeat 807.

The reasonableness determioatis “based on the charactdrthe representation and the

results the representative achievdd.”at 808. If the attorney issponsible for delay, the fee

3 Although the statute initiallget a maximum amount of $4,000ai$o gave the Commissioner
the authority to increase this amount. 431C. § 406(a)(2)(A). fective June 22, 2009, the
Commissioner increased the maximum amaoi$6,000. Maximum Dollar Limit in the Fee
Agreement Process, 74 Fed. Reg. 6080 (Feb. 4, 2009).



Case 1:17-cv-00526-SCY Document 36 Filed 10/29/20 Page 4 of 5

may be reduced so that the attorney does mdit from the accumulation of benefits while the
case was pending in courtl. Such a reduction also protetig claimant, as fees paid under
§ 406(b) are taken from, and notaddition to, the total of past-due benefits. 42 U.S.C.
§ 406(b)(1)(A). The fee may ald® reduced if the benefitsealarge in comparison to the
amount of time spent on the ca&gsbrecht, 535 U.S. at 808. A court maequire the claimant’s
attorney to submit a record of the hours spent representing the claimant and a statement of the
lawyer’s normal hourly billingate for noncontigent-fee casesd.

The statute does not contain a time limitfase requests. However, the Tenth Circuit has
held that a request “should be filed witlimeasonable time ofelCommissioner’s decision
awarding benefits.McGraw, 450 F.3d at 505.

REASONBL ENESSDETERMINATION

Counsel’s fee request is reasonable. Firftpalgh counsel does ngpecifically address
the issue of timelinesthe Court finds that couekfiled the fee requestithin a reasonable
time# There is no evidence that cmahdelayed in the proceedingsfore this Court. Further,
counsel’s representation was more than adeguateyielded a fully favorable decision from the
agency. Finally, counsel’s fee request isaisproportionately largen comparison to the

amount of time spent on the ea€ounsel represents heesp31.8 hours on Ms. Montgomery’s

4 The Notice of Award is dated July 29, 2020 baimsel notes that he “has not received a notice
stating the total back benefasvarded as a result of the favorable ALJ decision.” Doc. 33 at 2.
The Court notes that the “timeliness” calculatians from the Notice of Award, attached here as
Exhibit B. Cf. Harbert v. Astrue, No. 06-cv-90, 2010 WL 3238958, at *1 n.1 (E.D. Okla. Aug.
16, 2010). Counsel should not delay in filing a Motion406(b) fees afteihe issuance of this
Notice. Here, the present motion was filed witthree months of the Notice of Award. The

Court would prefer, in the future, thatich motions be filed within one montX. id. at *1 n.4
(“While no explanation is needdadr a Section 406{ip1) motion filed within thirty days of
issuance of the notice of [award], lengthier gsleill henceforth be closely scrutinized for
reasonableness.”).



Case 1:17-cv-00526-SCY Document 36 Filed 10/29/20 Page 5 of 5

case in federal court, which translate®ian hourly rate of $554.45. Doc. 33 at 3.

This rate is much higher than the Couduld normally award fohourly work. However,
the Court is appreciative of the high risk invedvin Social Security litigation for plaintiffs’
counsel in general, recognizestlithe field is highly specialide and finds that the fairly low
number of hours spent on this case is dubecefficiency, skill, and experience of Ms.
Montgomery’s attorney. The Court also notes thatdhiard is in line witlothers authorized in
this District under 8§ 406(b¥ee Ferguson v. Barnhart, No. 02-cv-823 KBM (D.N.M. May 31,
2006) (hourly rate of $516.60¥aldez v. Barnhart, No. 00-cv-1777 MV/LCS (D.N.M. Nov. 8,
2005) (hourly rate of $645.18Yontesv. Barnhart, No. 01-cv-578 BB/KBM (D.N.M. Dec. 3,
2004) (hourly rate of $701.75Yaldez v. Saul, No. 18-cv-444 CG (D.N.M. Sept. 17, 2019)
(hourly rate of $787.00). Thus, nipdependent check finds thequested award to be both
appropriate and reasonable.

IT ISTHEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motion iSGRANTED. The Court
hereby authorizes $17,631.50atiorney fees for gal services rendered in the United States
District Court, payable to Martone Law FirmAR.to be paid from the claimant’s past-due
benefitsI T ISFURTHER ORDERED that counsel must refund to Plaintiff any EAJA fees that

were not previously garnished umdiee Treasurffset Program.

MEW

STEVEN C. BROUGH
United Stat% Magistrate Judg

® Counsel represents that he will “reimbeiMs. Montgomery the EAJA award of $5,723.00
minus the sales tax of 7.875% [$2,168.34d advanced costs of $418.99, or $2,587.33.” Doc.
33 at 1-2. As the amount of $2,168.34 is closéhirty-eight percenof $5,723, rather than
seven or eight percent, the Court does niidviothis reasoning and advises counsel to double-
check it before sending a check to his client.



